900523054 11/12/2019

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM549106

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNME	:NT
-------------------------------	-----

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Burdale Capital Finance, Inc.		04/23/2009	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Porcelain and Fine China Companies Limited		
Street Address:	THE ROYAL PORCELAIN WORKS, SEVERN STREET		
City:	WORCESTER		
State/Country:	ENGLAND		
Postal Code:	WR1 2NE		
Entity Type:	limited company: UNITED KINGDOM		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0017953	ROYAL WORCESTER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2026725399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-672-5300

Email: IPDocketing@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Norm J. Rich

Address Line 1: Foley & Lardner LLP

Address Line 2: 3000 K Street, N.W., Sixth Floor

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20007

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Norm J. Rich

Address Line 1: Foley & Lardner LLP

Address Line 2: 3000 K Street, N.W., Sixth Floor

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20007

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Norm J. Rich
SIGNATURE:	/Norm J. Rich/
DATE SIGNED:	11/12/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006794 FRAME: 0329

Total Attachments: 5

source=Burdale release in respect of USPTO 13 Sept 2007#page1.tif source=Burdale release in respect of USPTO 13 Sept 2007#page2.tif source=Burdale release in respect of USPTO 13 Sept 2007#page3.tif source=Burdale release in respect of USPTO 13 Sept 2007#page4.tif

source=Burdale release in respect of USPTO 13 Sept 2007#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006794 FRAME: 0330



Dated

23 APPL

(1) BURDALE CAPITAL FINANCE, INC

(2) THE PORCELAIN AND FINE CHINA COMPANIES LIMITED (in Administration)

Deed of Release

We certify this to be a true copy of the original

KJU

KJD

Churchill House, Regent Road, Stoke-on-Trent. ST1 3RQ

Date 29/04/09

By BURDALE CAPITAL FINANCE, INC ("Lender").

BACKGROUND

- (A) By the various securities set out in **Schedule 1** to this deed ("Securities") THE PORCELAIN AND FINE CHINA COMPANIES LIMITED (in Administration) ("Company") (company number 00597983) whose registered office is c/o PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP of Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP charged the properties, undertaking and assets, as described in the Securities, in favour of the Lender to secure the performance of all obligations mentioned in the Securities.
- (B) The Lender has agreed to release the assets referred to in **Schedule 2** to this deed ("Released Assets") from the Security.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

- 1. Subject to the conditions stated in this deed, the Lender now irrevocably releases, surrenders and reassigns the Released Assets to the Company free and clear of all charges, security rights and interests whatsoever constituted by the Securities and all monies secured by and from all claims and demands under the Securities.
- Nothing contained in this deed shall prejudice or affect the security of the Lender under the Securities in respect of the remaining property and assets charged by them nor, as between the Lender and the Company, in respect of the proceeds of sale of the Released Assets payable to or received by the Company which proceeds shall remain subject to the Securities pending discharge and redemption thereof.
- 3. The Lender shall at the request and reasonable cost of Portmeirion Potteries Limited ("the Purchaser"), execute any deed or document and take any further action reasonably required by the Purchaser to fully release the Released Assets from the Securities.
- 4. The provisions of this deed shall not be enforceable by any party other than the Lender, the Company and its administrators and the Purchaser under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.
- 5. This deed shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England.

THIS DOCUMENT is executed as a deed and delivered on the date stated at the beginning of this Deed.

SCHEDULE 1

The Security

The security interest of the Lender executed 31 August 2007 and recorded on 13 September 2007 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all other security interests of the Lender over or in respect of the Released Assets.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006794 FRAME: 0333

SCHEDULE 2

The Released Assets

The Assets sold to the Purchaser as defined under the terms of an agreement dated 23 Appl 2009 made between (1) the Company (2) its Administrators, (3) the Purchaser and (4) Portmeirion Group plc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006794 FRAME: 0334 **EXECUTED** as a **DEED** by

as the authorised signatory for and on behalf of BURDALE CAPITAL FINANCE, INC

in the presence of

Witness Name:

STEVEN OSBURNE

Witness Address: 944 LEGHURN ROAD

Witness Occupation:

DIRECTOR, CREDIT RISK

RECORDED: 11/12/2019